## 501954702 06/13/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gristmill Ventures LLC	02/29/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SECURE CONTENT STORAGE ASSOCIATION LLC
Street Address:	4000 Warner Blvd.
Internal Address:	Bldg. 156-South, Room 5120
City:	Burbank
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code: 91522	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12369708	
PCT Number:	US2009033841	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)641-8798

Email: mjohnson@gates-cooper.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gates & Cooper LLP
Address Line 1: 6701 Center Drive West

Address Line 2: Suite 1050

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	258.4-US-U1 / 4-WO-I1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor G. Cooper	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028371 FRAME: 0028 580 00 1236970

501954702

source=Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page5.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page6.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of February 29, 2012, by and between Gristmill Ventures, LLC, a California limited liability ("Seller"), and Secure Content Storage Association, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer"), with reference to the SNAP Technology Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof, by and among Seller, Buyer, Warren Lieberfarb, Jeff Lotspiech, Amir Majidimehr, Ken Goeller, Aaron Marking and Howard Osa.

WHEREAS, Seller owns all of the patents, including patent applications, identified in Schedule A hereto, together with the inventions described or claimed therein (the "Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Seller desires to assign to Buyer all the right, title and interest of Seller in and to the Assigned Patents, and Buyer desires to accept such assignment;

WHEREAS, Section 3.2(a) of the Agreement requires Seller to deliver at the Closing (as defined in the Agreement) such further documents as might be required to reflect Seller's assignment to Buyer of the Assigned Patents; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. Seller does hereby sell, assign, convey, deliver, transfer and set over, unto Buyer, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Assigned Patents, and the inventions disclosed therein, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof; and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed claiming priority to the Assigned Patents in any country, and all Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be granted for said patents in any country; and all rights of priority under International Conventions (under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Conventions, and all other treaties of like purposes ), and all income, royalties, license fees and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, as well as all rights to any actions, causes of action and rights to recover damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or misappropriations thereof.
- 2. Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to record Buyer as the assignee and owner of the Patents and to issue all Letters Patent to the Buyer, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 3. Seller and Buyer agree that (i) this Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, (ii) this Assignment shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or

extinguish any obligation of Seller or Buyer under the Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Assignment in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, and (iii) to the extent there is any conflict between this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the Agreement shall control.

4. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

W02-WEST:LSH\403805351.5

delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed under seal and

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

SELLER:

Gristmill Ventures, LLC,
a California limited liability company.

By:

Name:

Name:

Title:

BUYER:

BUYER:

Becure Content Storage Association, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name:

Title: Secretary

delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed under seal and

# **SCHEDULE A**

# ASSIGNED PATENTS

Country	Title	Inventor	Appl No./Date	Publ. No./Date	Pat No./Date
US	Media On Demand	Aaron Marking	11/171,657	2006/0064383	7,165,050
	Via Peering		08/08/2005	03/23/2006	01/16/2007
US	Media On Demand	Aaron Marking	10/945,623	2006/0064386	
	Via Peering		09/20/2004	03/23/2006	
US	Content Distribution	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	12/713,111	2010/0218000	
	With Renewable	Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce	02/25/2010	08/26/2010	
	Content Protection	Lotspiech			
PCT	Content Distribution	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	PCT/US2010/025457		
	With Renewable	Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce	02/25/2010		
	Content Protection	Lotspiech			
EP	Content Distribution	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	10746857.1		
	With Renewable	Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce	02/25/2010		
	Content Protection	Lotspiech			
JP	Content Distribution	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	2011-552162		
	With Renewable	Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce	02/25/2010		
	Content Protection	Lotspiech			
	Content Distribution	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	201080018992.0		
CN	With Renewable	Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce	02/25/2010		
	Content Protection	Lotspiech			
US	Simple Non-	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	12/369,708	2009/0204778	
	Autonomous	Goeller	02/11/2009	08/13/2009	
	Peering				
	Environment,				
	Watermarking And				
	Authentication				
PCT	Simple Non-	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	PCT/US2009/033841		
	Autonomous	Goeller	02/11/2009		
	Peering	000	02,11,2002		
	Environment,				
	Watermarking,				
	Authentication And				
	Binding				
EP	Simple Non-	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	09710597.7		
	Autonomous	Goeller	02/11/2009		
	Peering				
	Environment,				
	Watermarking,				
	Authentication And				
	Binding				
CA	Simple Non-	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	2,714,680		
	Autonomous	Goeller	2/11/2009		
	Peering				
	Environment,				
	Watermarking,				
	Authentication And				
	Binding				
JP	Simple Non-	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	2010-546108		
- 2	Autonomous	Goeller	02/11/2009		
	Peering				
	Environment,				
	Watermarking,				
	Authentication And				
	Binding				
CN	Simple Non-	Aaron Marking; Kenneth	200980113396.8		
·	Autonomous	Goeller	02/11/2009		

Schedule A

Country	Title	Inventor	Appl No./Date	Publ. No./Date	Pat No./Date
	Peering Environment, Watermarking, Authentication And Binding				
KR	Simple Non- Autonomous Peering Environment, Watermarking, Authentication And Binding	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller	10-2010-7019852 02/11/2009		
US	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Media Clone Detection	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	12/839,105 07/19/2010	2010/0299458 11/25/2010	
PCT	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Media Clone Detection	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	PCT/US2010/042483 07/19/2010		
JP	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Media Clone Detection	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	[Awaiting number, based on PCT/US2010/042483] 07/19/2010		
CN	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Media Clone Detection	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	[Awaiting number, based on PCT/US2010/042483] 07/19/2010		
EP	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Media Clone Detection	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	10800679.2 07/19/2010		
KR	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Media Clone Detection	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	10-2012-7003877 07/19/2010		
US	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Network Media	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	13/207,914 08/11/2011	2012/0042167 02/16/2012	
PCT	Simple Nonautonomous Peering Network Media	Aaron Marking; Kenneth Goeller; Jeffrey Bruce Lotspiech	PCT/US2011/047459 08/11/2011		

W02-WEST:LSH\403805351.5 -5-

**RECORDED: 06/13/2012**